

# 24-1343-CV

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE NUTRITION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as New York Attorney General,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF FOR  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

MICHAEL B. LEEUW  
TAMAR S. WISE  
ARIANNA K. McLAUGHLIN  
COZEN O’CONNOR  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
175 Greenwich Street, 55<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 509-9400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CRN Is Likely To Prevail on its First Amendment Claim .....	4
A. The Act Regulates Speech, Not Conduct.....	4
B. The Law Burdens Content-Based Restrictions and Fails Intermediate Scrutiny .....	10
1. The NYAG Departs from the District Court on the Alleged “Substantial Government Interest”.....	12
2. The Act Does Not Alleviate a Harm to a Material Degree.....	12
3. The Act Is Not Narrowly Tailored .....	15
C. The Act Requires Unconstitutional Compelled Speech.....	18
D. The NYAG’s Arguments on CRN’s Remaining Claims Are Inapt.....	20
1. CRN’s Appeal as to These Claims is Not Moot .....	20
E. The Act is Void for Vagueness .....	22
F. CRN Is Likely To Succeed On Its Preemption Claim .....	25
G. The Remaining Factors Weigh In Favor of a Preliminary Injunction .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	14
<i>Agarunova v. Stella Orton Home Care Agency, Inc.</i> , 794 Fed. Appx. 138 (2d Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	28
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	14, 15
<i>Board of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16
<i>Buono v. Tyco Fire Prod., LP</i> , 78 F.4th 490 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	5, 6, 15
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertisers of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	8
<i>Clementine Company, LLC v. Adams</i> , 74 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	5, 7
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	23, 24

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	5
<i>Honeyfund.com Inc. v. Governor</i> , 94 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	5, 6
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	26, 27
<i>K.M. v. Adams</i> , No. 20-4128, 2022 WL 4352040 (2d Cir. Aug. 31, 2022) .....	20, 21
<i>Kroessler v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 977 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	17
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2011).....	10, 13, 15
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>New York State Rest. Ass'n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Pierce v. Woldenberg</i> , 498 F. App'x 96 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Ruby v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 360 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	21
<i>Silber v. Barbara's Bakery, Inc.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 432 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	27

<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	18
<i>Spence v. State of Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	19
<i>Tripathy v. Lockwood</i> , No. 22-949-PR, 2022 WL 17751273 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2022) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Antzoulatos</i> , 962 F.2d 720 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 692 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	6
<i>Vugo Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	11, 14
<i>Wynder v. McMahan</i> , 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. §343-1(a)(5) .....	25
Anti-Drug Abuse Act.....	6
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act .....	3, 6, 25, 26
